

No. 24-615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HCI DISTRIBUTION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL T. HILGERS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General of
Nebraska

Nebraska Department of
Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
zachary.viglianco@nebraska.gov

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LINCOLN J. KORELL
Assistant Solicitor General
DANIEL J. MUELLEMAN
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Brief in Opposition.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	9
I. Petitioners Have Failed to Identify a Circuit Split.	9
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct.....	13
A. The exceptional-circumstances test does not apply.	14
B. The Eighth Circuit’s <i>Bracker</i> balancing did not err.	16
C. The Eighth Circuit’s injunction is appropriately tailored and workable.....	19
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address Matters of Tribal Sovereignty.	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	6, 14, 15, 21
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i> 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	13
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	13
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe,</i> 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 16
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases,</i> 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna,</i> 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.,</i> 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	17
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	12, 21
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt,</i> 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11, 16

Cases—continued

<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	14
<i>Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Miller</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Iowa 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians v.</i> <i>Vill. of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	12
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996).....	12
<i>Ward v. New York</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of</i> <i>Colville Indian Rsrv.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	5, 10, 20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v.</i> <i>Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	6, 10, 14, 21

Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 69-2702(14)	3
§ 69-2703	3, 19
§ 69-2703(1)	3
§ 69-2703(2)(b)	3, 4, 19
§ 69-2706	4
§ 69-2706(1)(a)	4

Statutes—continued

Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 69-2706(4)	4
§ 69-2707.01	19
§ 69-2707.01(2)(a)	4
§ 69-2707.01(5).....	4
§ 71-7606	2
§ 71-7611(1)(l)	2
§ 77-2601(9)	3
§ 77-2602.05(2)(b)	3

Other Authorities

Brief of Appellants, <i>HCI Distribution, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 23-2311, 110 F.4th 1062 (8th Cir. 2023) (No. 23-2311)	12, 13
Compact Relating to Cigarette and Tobacco Product Sales, Taxation, Stamping, Escrow, and Directory, Neb. Dep’t of Rev. & Santee Sioux Nation (Jan. 1, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/CG3A-8JC6	21
Form 68, Neb. Dep’t of Rev., available at https://perma.cc/W3LB-HUA9 ;	20
